
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Councillors Clive Baskerville, George Blundell, Alison Carpenter, Jodie Grove, 
Asghar Majeed, Siân Martin, Gurch Singh, Kashmir Singh and Leo Walters 
 
Co-optees: 
Margaret Lenton (Wraysbury Parish Council) and Pat McDonald (White 
Waltham Parish Council) 
 
Monday 12 June 2023 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Town Hall - Maidenhead & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Item Description Page   
Election of Chair 
 

 
- 1 To elect a Chair from the Panel Membership for the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 
 

  
Election of Vice Chair 
 

 
- 

2 To elect a Vice Chair from the Panel Membership for the 2023/24 municipal 
year. 
 

 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 

 
- 3 To receive any apologies for absence from Panel Members. 

 
 

  
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4 To receive any declarations of interest from Panel Members. 
 

3 - 4 
  

Minutes 
 

 

5 To consider and approve the minutes of the meetings held on 12th April 2023 
and 20th April 2023. 
 

5 - 16 
 

 
Resident Scrutiny Suggestion - Weekly Bin Collections 
 

 

6 

The report outlines a suggested topic submitted by a resident for 
consideration by the Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
  
Topics can be suggested by residents through the RBWM website, with 
appropriate topics brought to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel for 
further consideration. 
  
The suggested topic received was as follows: “In hot weather surely waste 
bins should be collected every week as rats are everywhere in broad daylight. 
Rats are everyone; outside the library, my garden, my mum's garden and 
Alexander Gardens.” 
  
It is recommended that the Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes the 
report and does not recommend a further consideration of seasonal changes 

To Follow 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

to the frequency of waste collections. 
  
Work Programme 
 

 

7 

To consider what topics the Panel would l
[...]
 or 

c. a financial interest or well-being of a body included under Other Registerable 
Interests as set out in Table 2 (as set out above and in the Members’ code of 
Conduct) 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 

disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter (referred to in the paragraph above) affects the financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

4



PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Wednesday 12 April 2023 
 
Present: Councillors John Bowden (Chairman), Helen Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Greg Jones, Gerry Clark, Shamsul Shelim, Leo Walters, Joshua Reynolds, 
Mandy Brar, Gurch Singh and Parish Councillor Pat McDonald 
 
Present virtually: Councillor Sayonara Luxton 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillor Phil Haseler 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley and Alysse Strachan 
 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davey and Councillor Hunt. Councillor 
Clark was attending the meeting as a substitute for Councillor Hunt. 
  
It was noted that Councillor Luxton was attending the meeting virtually. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
Minutes 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meetings held on 25th January 
2023 and 31st January 2023 were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
Youth Council Results on Street Lighting Plan 
 
Alysse Strachan, Head of Neighbourhood Services, provided an update on street lighting 
across the borough since the Panel considered the report from the Youth Council at the last 
meeting. They had raised concerns about road safety, personal safety and lighting levels. The 
report made reference to a number of areas where street lighting was considered a concern. 
Representatives from the Youth Council had attended the last Place Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel meeting to present the report and discussed their concerns with officers and the Panel. 
It was agreed that a further investigation and discussion on the matter was required and an 
update would be brought back to the Panel. 
  
Alysse Strachan highlighted that there was no legal requirement for local authorities to provide 
street lighting. However, there was a duty to ensure that lighting units were kept in a safe 
condition. Currently, there were 14,351 LED lights across the borough and there were plans to 
upgrade the remaining 711 lights to LED standard. LED lights produced a white light and were 
lit to the standard presently used across the country in line with guidance from the Institute of 
Lighting Professionals British Standard. The new LED lighting was recognised to discourage 
crime and enabled residents to gain a sense of safety whilst facilitating orientation for all road 
users. The LED lights provided better clarity and perception, increased energy efficiency and 
were more cost effective. The street lighting inventory was maintained through a contract with 
FMJ Solutions, which ran until 2038. The contract included LED street lighting and 
[...]
 Since upgrading to LED, lights were on a 
dimming regime to promote energy conservation. Where lighting was considered desirable, 
then full consideration needed to be given to the environmental impact of any lighting design 
and full consultation with residents, Ward Councillors and Parish Councils would need to be 
carried out for specific locations. Additional street lighting or increased lighting levels might not 
be the correct or only solution to issues or concerns regarding road safety and personal 
security. It was recommended that officers continued to work with the Youth Council to look at 
options and put forward proposals. 
  
Councillor Luxton said that it would be really useful for the map with the full list of proposed 
locations to be shared with the Panel. She had received a number of complaints recently in 
Sunninghill and Cheapside on street lighting. 
  
Alysse Strachan clarified that there was no new street lighting being proposed, officers were 
currently upgrading all street lighting to the new LED bulbs. The list of locations were those 
already provided by the Youth Council. 
  
Councillor Luxton asked what action would be taken on the areas of the borough which the 
Youth Council had highlighted as areas of concern. 
  
The Chairman said that if there were areas which were a concern, they could be brought to 
the attention of officers and the relevant Ward Councillors. 
  
Councillor G Jones asked why it took so long for a street light to be replaced once it had been 
reported as damaged. It could be a significant period of time, sometimes up to a year. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that there had been some supply issues which had affected the time 
taken to replace faulty street lights, the council was working with suppliers to try and minimise 
the impact of issues. There were some examples where the council were reliant on SSE, as 
the power provider. 
  

6



Councillor Reynolds asked for clarification that the council would not be taking action on any 
of the areas which had been highlighted by the Youth Council. It was important to see 
something tangible from the report which had been submitted. He asked if the street lighting in 
the area which was owned by Housing Solutions had been raised directly with the 
organisation. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that it had not been raised but this was something that officers could do 
to see what the response was. 
  
ACTION – Alysse Strachan to raise the issue of street lighting in Brownfield Gardens to 
Ludlow Road, Maidenhead, with Housing Solutions. 
  
Councillor Reynolds agreed with the point raised by Councillor G Jones, it took a significant 
amount of time for issues reported to be resolved. He suggested that the issue was that the 
contract with FMJ Solutions ran until 2038 and this was something to be mindful of. 
  
Councillor Singh asked how many street lights were currently not working across the borough. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that less than 1% of the street lights were not working. 
  
Councillor Singh asked if officers were looking at a solution to improve the timescales involved 
with replacing street lights. He suggested that the Panel could invite the utility providers to a 
future meeting. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that 11 of the previously reported faults were due to SSE power issues, 
the council worked closely with SSE to replace faulty street lights. The contract was long term 
but there were key performance indicators that the contractors would need to meet to continue 
with the contract. 
  
Councillor Singh asked if street lighting replacement was prioritised in certain areas. He used 
the example of the Grove Road car park which was in the centre of Maidenhead, some lights 
in this car park needed to be replaced and this had not been done for some time. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that she would need to look at the Grove Road case after the meeting to 
explore what the issue was with the lighting in this car park. For response times, the standard 
response was two working days, emergency response was two hours, faults with power 
supply were up to 28 days. However, the council had seen significantly longer times than this 
from SSE. 
  
Councillor Haseler, Cabinet Member for Planning, Parking, Highways and Transport, informed 
the Panel that he had recently written to the CEO of SSE because of the slow response times. 
Officers were having regular meetings with SSE and there had been an improvement seen. 
For ‘stumped’ street lights, there was a proposal in place for all of these to be replaced in the 
current financial year. 
  
Councillor Taylor was surprised to hear during the presentation that there was no legal 
requirement on the council to provide street lighting. In her ward of Oldfield, the waterway 
provided a useful footpath for residents but the path was not lit. Councillor Taylor was 
concerned that there would be further developments across the borough where there were 
issues with lighting which could impact the safety of residents. She suggested that some 
research could be done to see if there were anymore ‘blackspot’ around the borough and 
consider how they could be approached. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that she could work with the Planning team to see if there were any set 
rules or requirements for new developments to include street lighting. 
  
ACTION – Alysse Strachan to see if there were any rules or regulations in place for new 
developments to consider street lighting. 

7



  
Councillor Walters said that it was good to hear that Councillor Haseler had been successful in 
chasing up SSE to improve their timescales. It was also reassuring that most residents in the 
borough did feel safe. 
  
Parish Councillor Pat McDonald asked if there were any penalties in place in the contract with 
FMJ Solutions, should the company not be performing to the level expected. 
  
ACTION – Alysse Strachan to provide the key performance indicators on the contract 
with FMJ Solutions to the Panel. 
  
Councillor Shelim suggested that officers should continue to communicate with the Youth 
Council going forward, it was important that they were involved. 
  
Councillor Singh had received communication from residents that the lights were still on in the 
Broadway car park, which had been closed at the end of 2022 due to health and safety 
concerns. 
  
Alysse Strachan confirmed that the lights in this car park had now been turned off. 
 
Annual Scrutiny Report - Drafting Ideas 
 
Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services Officer – Overview and Scrutiny, explained that 
each year a report was produced which would go to Full Council and highlighted the work of 
scrutiny over the past municipal year. The Panel were asked if there were any comments or 
areas they would like to see included in the annual report. 
  
The Chairman commented on the River Thames Scheme, this would be scoped and explored 
in the next municipal year. 
  
ACTION – Item on River Thames Scheme to be added to the work programme. 
  
Councillor Reynolds felt that one of the successes of the Panel had been the meeting 
considering the Place directorate budget items. It was a long meeting but had been productive 
and a lot of information had been explored and recommendations to Cabinet made. Next year, 
there could be an opportunity to include residents consultation feedback as part of the budget 
scrutiny process. 
  
Councillor Taylor suggested that more work could be done in collaboration with the Youth 
Council, they did a good job with the street lighting project and it would be great to work with 
them in future. 
 
Work Programme 
 
The Panel noted the work programme for the next municipal year. 
  
Councillor Walters asked if the new homes bonus scheme was still happening. 
  
ACTION – Councillor Walter’s question on the new homes bonus scheme to be passed 
on to the relevant officers to be answered after the meeting. 
  
Councillor Singh asked whether the list of objectors to the lease of the site at Braywick Park to 
Maidenhead United FC could be provided. 
  
Mark Beeley confirmed that he would chase this action up after the meeting in advance of the 
call in being considered. 
  

8



ACTION – Mark Beeley to ask officers if the objections to the decision could be 
provided to the Panel. 
  
Councillor Reynolds asked if the objectors would be directly notified that the call in meeting 
next week would be taking place. 
  
Mark Beeley said that the objectors would not be notified directly but information regarding the 
meeting would be displayed on the Town Hall noticeboard and on the RBWM website. Any 
resident was welcome to attend the meeting or watch the meeting on YouTube. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.50 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

9



PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Thursday 20 April 2023 
 
Present: Councillors John Bowden (Chairman), Helen Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Greg Jones, Maureen Hunt, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim, Leo Walters, 
Joshua Reynolds, Clive Baskerville, Gurch Singh and Jon Davey 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Phil Haseler 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillor David Coppinger 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Andrew Durrant and Ian Brazier-Dubber 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Elaine Browne 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Pat McDonald, Councillor Luxton and Councillor 
Brar. Councillor Baskerville and Councillor Sharpe were attending the meeting as substitutes. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Singh declared a personal interest as he owned property close to the proposed site. 
  
Councillor Taylor explained that she was Ward Councillor for Oldfield, she had made her 
opinion public on the potential move of Maidenhead United into Braywick Park. Her role on the 
Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel was to scrutinise decisions made. The Panel had not 
made a decision on the lease and the Panel 
[...]
Councillor Hunt asked how much the original valuation had cost the council. This information 
would be provided after the meeting. 
  
ACTION – The cost of the original valuation of the proposed site at Braywick Park to be 
provided to Panel Members after the meeting. 
  
Councillor Reynolds explained that he had set out why he thought the decision fell outside of 
policy framework and should be referred to Full Council, should the Panel also agree. 
  
Elaine Browne responded by saying that planning policy would come in at the next stage of 
the process. The Panel were considering the lease of the site, and the lease was dependant 
on planning permission being granted. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber highlighted that the open space notice has been served under the Local 
Government Act 1972 for the disposal of the site. The policies which had been referenced by 
Councillor Reynolds were land policies which planning applications were determined against. 
  
Councillor Singh believed that the decision was tied to a single planning application going 
ahead. He felt that this needed to be discussed at a Full Council meeting. 
  
Councillor Sharpe felt like the advice was clear from officers, the Panel needed to satisfy 
themselves that the decision had been made outside of the scope of the policy framework in 
order for the matter to be considered by Full Council. He believed that the Panel had not 
heard evidence that the decision was outside the policy framework. Councillor Sharpe 

14



reiterated his proposal to refer the decision back to the decision maker. This was seconded by 
Councillor Shelim. 
  
Councillor Hunt clarified that the Panel had asked for another valuation to be completed and a 
full consultation to be undertaken. She felt that a 999 lease with no increase in payment over 
time left the council in a vulnerable position. Councillor Hunt requested that the length of the 
lease was reconsidered. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the decision was referred back to the Executive 
Director of Place Services to reconsider the decision, taking into account the concerns 
of the Panel. The Panel’s concerns related to: 
  

i)             The date of the valuation for the lease of the site. 
  

ii)            Whether there was full consultation with the public on the proposals. 
  

iii)           Whether the length of time that the lease would last was appropriate. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.10 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

To refer the decision back to the decision maker (Motion) 
Councillor John Bowden For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Greg Jones For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Clive Baskerville For 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Councillor Jon Davey For 
Carried 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



WORK PROGRAMME - PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTORS  

 Stephen Evans (Chief Executive) 
 Andrew Durrant (Executive Director of Place) 

LINK OFFICERS & 
HEADS OF SERVICES  

 Chris Joyce (Head of Infrastructure, Sustainability and 
Economic Growth)

 Alysse Strachan (Head of Neighbourhood Services)
 Adrien Waite (Head of Planning)

MEETING: 14th SEPTEMBER 2023 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scrutiny

MEETING: 30th JANUARY 2024 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scrutiny

MEETING: 10th APRIL 2024 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scrutiny

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED 

ITEM COMMENTS
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Review 

Suggested by the Panel – need a Panel 
Member to help develop the scope. 

River Thames Scheme Panel agreed to

Minutes of the meeting


PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Monday 12 June 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Siân Martin (Chair), George Blundell (Vice-Chair), 
Clive Baskerville, Alison Carpenter, Jodie Grove, Gurch Singh, Kashmir Singh and 
Genevieve Gosling 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Jack Douglas 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillor Maureen Hunt 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley and Andrew Durrant 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Alysse Strachan and Chris Joyce 
 
 
Election of Chair 
 
Councillor Blundell proposed that Councillor Martin be Chair of the Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. This was seconded by Councillor Baskerville. 
  
No other nominations were received and therefore a named vote was not required. 
  
AGREED: That Councillor Martin be elected Chair of the Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
Election of Vice Chair 
 
Councillor Grove proposed that Councillor Carpenter be elected as Vice Chair of the Place 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. This was seconded by Councillor 
Carpenter.  
  
A named vote was taken. 
  

  
The result was 5 against and 3 for, so the motion fell. 
  
Councillor Gurch Singh proposed that Councillor Blundell be elected as Vice Chair of the 
Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. This was seconded by 
Councillor Martin.  
  
A named vote was taken. 
  
  

Election of Councillor Carpenter as Vice-Chair of the Panel for municipal year 2023/24 
(Motion) 
Councillor Siân Martin Against 
Councillor George Blundell Against 
Councillor Clive Baskerville Against 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Jodie Grove For 
Councillor Gurch Singh Against 
Councillor Kashmir Singh Against 
Councillor Genevieve Gosling For 
Rejected 



 
AGREED: That Councillor Blundell be elected as Vice Chair of the Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Walters and Councillor Majeed. 
Councillor Gosling was attending as substitute. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
Minutes 
 
The panel noted and approved the minutes of the meetings held on 12 April 2023 and 20 April 
2023.  
 
Resident Scrutiny Suggestion - Weekly Bin Collections 
 
Alysse Strachan, Head of Neighbourhood Services, said that a suggestion had been received 
from a resident on bin collections. The resident had felt that bin collections should be weekly, 
particularly in hot weather, as they had noticed that there was an increase in rats. Responding 
to the topic, Alysse Strachan said that collections could not be altered for a temporary period 
as this would require significant additional resource. The main part of the problem was the rats 
which had been sited, this would be more likely due to food waste and this collection was 
done weekly all year round. The Environmental Health team had also responded and had 
been visiting businesses in the vicinity of the affected area to ensure that trade waste was 
being handled and dealt with correctly. At the current time, it was recommended that waste 
collections were not increased during the summer period. 
  
Councillor Kashmir Singh noted that there were areas of his ward which had not had their 
waste collected for over two weeks. He felt that there were issues with the report it tool on the 
website. 
  
Councillor Carpenter asked whether the resident was referring to waste in bags or in large 
bins, it would be difficult for rats to get into large waste bins. In Windsor, some residents had 
bag collections and these were still weekly. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that this was not confirmed either way, as long as residents secured 
waste properly within bins there should not be any issues. 
  
Councillor Gurch Singh said that he had not been supportive of the original decision to move 
to fortnightly collections. In his ward of St Marys, there were a number of flats and houses of 
multiple occupants and they had waste collected weekly, which was good to see. He felt that 

Election of Councillor Blundell as Vice-Chair of the Panel for municipal year 2023/24 
(Motion) 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor George Blundell For 
Councillor Clive Baskerville For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter Against 
Councillor Jodie Grove Against 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Genevieve Gosling Against 
Carried 



most residents were sensible when it came to sorting their waste, however he thought that 
there was an issue with rats in Maidenhead. Councillor Gurch Singh considered whether it 
would be worth looking at the pest control offer which the council could provide for residents. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that Environmental Health had visited all the food commercial 
businesses in the area and a review had been undertaken in the surrounding parks and green 
spaces. A pest control service was provided by the council and there were concessionary 
rates for those on income support and various other support schemes. 
  
Pat McDonald, Co-optee, asked if it was known how much it was costing the council to catch 
rats. 
  
ACTION – Alysse Strachan to ask the Environmental Health team how much pest 
control cost for the council. 
  
Councillor Grove had recently noted that it was possible for residents to apply for a second 
food waste bin, this should be communicated to residents so that they knew it was option. 
  
Alysse Strachan suggested that this could be advertised on the website again, the team were 
looking to recruit some extra officers who would be able to help educate residents on the 
options possible in tackling waste and recycling effectively. However, a second food waste bin 
was not the preferred choice as this was a significant amount of food waste for one household 
and waste minimisation would be explored first. 
  
Councillor Baskerville asked what the situation was for residents who had damaged black bins 
which  needed to be replaced and if there was a stock of them. He had heard of one case 
from a resident who had been offered a smaller black bin by the council. 
  
Alysse Strachan confirmed that there was a stock of black bins, if a bin was damaged 
residents were encouraged to apply for a replacement by completing a report it form. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel noted the 
report and did not recommend a further consideration of seasonal changes to the 
frequency of waste collections. 
 
Work Programme 
 
Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services Officer – Overview and Scrutiny, explained that 
Panel Members could suggest items for inclusion in the work programme by completing a 
scoping document. A recent good example of how the process worked was the cost of living 
item which had been considered by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel. There were 
also two items from the previous municipal year, on the River Thames Scheme and the 
Community Infrastructure Levy, the Panel needed to consider whether it wanted to bring these 
items forward for consideration. 
  
The Chair read out an email from Councillor Bermange, who had suggested that the Panel 
could look at the resource and capacity within the planning development management and 
enforcement teams. 
  
Councillor Gurch Singh felt that this needed to be scrutinised to ensure that the planning 
process was performing as expected. 
  
Councillor Grove was supportive of the topic, in her ward there were planning limitations but 
she had found that these limitations were often being pushed and sometimes even ignored by 
developers. If pre-application was being brought back, it would be worth reviewing the advice 
that was given as part of the pre-application stage. The Panel could also look at cases where 
planning enforcement had not been effective on some applications. Councillor Grove added 
that she would appreciate the opportunity to scope the topic on the River Thames Scheme. 



  
ACTION – Mark Beeley to send Councillor Grove the context behind the topic, including 
the original suggestion and minutes from the meeting where the item was discussed. 
  
Councillor Carpenter requested that grass cutting schedules were considered, the timing had 
been late and she felt that quality had been poor. 
  
Andrew Durrant, Executive Director of Place Services, said that there was a planning service 
improvement plan so that could feed into the item. Pre-application advice was offered and this 
could be discussed. Recruitment and retention was a wider issue in local authorities across 
the country. In terms of performance, the Citizens Portal showed that for major applications 
the planning team were above the target, while minor and other applications were very close 
to the target. There had been some difficult conditions around the Tivoli contract and there 
had been a back log. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that officers had worked hard with Tivoli to improve performance after 
issues had been identified. It had been a wet season and the grass was difficult to cut 
frequently. The cemeteries and parks had been prioritised, a number of verges were wild 
verges and were therefore only cut twice a year. A Parks and Open Spaces Contract Manager 
had been recruited and they would be able to closely monitor the contract performance, this 
would improve scrutiny internally. 
  
Councillor Kashmir Singh said that it would be useful to receive a schedule from officers on 
where and when Tivoli were planning to cut the grass and also which grass verges had been 
designated as wilding areas. He asked if financial penalties had been applied to the 
contractors. 
  
Alysse Strachan confirmed that there were schedules but these were not widely publicised as 
they could change at short notice. She was happy to share the schedules with Panel 
Members. 
  
ACTION – Alysse Strachan to share Tivoli cutting schedules with Panel Members. 
  
Councillor Kashmir Singh commented on the grass trimmings which had been left were often 
caught up in drains and had caused flooding issues in recent weeks. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that normally this was not an issue as the grass was cut at a shorter 
length but admitted that this had been problematic with longer grass now being cut. Changing 
to a cut and collect schedule would have significant costs on resource, both staffing and 
machinery. 
  
Councillor Gurch Singh asked if the report on the planning performance was available to 
Panel Members. He asked if the planning service improvement plan could be considered by 
the Panel. 
  
Andrew Durrant suggested that the planning service improvement plan should be linked to the 
planning resource scrutiny item. The performance could be monitored by Councillors and the 
public through the Citizens Portal, which was available through the RBWM Together website. 
The exact link could be shared with Panel Members. 
  
ACTION – Link to planning performance to be shared with Panel Members. 
  
Councillor Baskerville raised concern about hedge cuttings, there were some in his ward 
which had not been cut for a significant amount of time. He asked how regularly were drains 
and roadside gutters cleaned out. 
  
Councillor Grove raised the issue of rural connectivity from Datchet, Horton and Wraysbury 
into Windsor. A petition was currently live which requested that a bus route was explored and 



funded. A number of residents were isolated from essential services like health centres. 
Parking was also difficult for residents and therefore made for a greater reliance on bus 
services. 
  
Councillor Gurch Singh highlighted a report from Greenpeace which suggested that plastic 
recycling was not being recycled properly and it was costing more environmentally to collect 
plastic when it could not be recycled. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that plastic was difficult to recycle but the government were looking at 
placing more responsibility with the producers of plastic. The government were also reviewing 
consistent collections and investigating what could be collected at the kerbside. A waste 
composition analysis was planned by the council which would look to influence 
communications with residents. 
  
Councillor Gosling raised the issue of potholes, the council fixed them on a temporary basis 
before going back to fix them permanently. She asked if there was a way for potholes to be 
sorted in one trip. 
  
Andrew Durrant said that he was aware of the impact of potholes, this was an issue for both 
RBWM and other neighbouring local authorities. Officers were looking into other fixes and 
treatments to ensure that temporary fixes lasted for enough time for the permanent fix to be 
implemented. The team were also exploring whether the communication around temporary 
fixes could be relayed better so that residents were aware. 
  
Alysse Strachan added that the temporary fixes were designed to minimise disruption and 
ensure that issues were resolved until the permanent solution would be brought in. The new 
highways contract would be coming in from April 2024 and new solutions would be explored 
with the contractor. Early intervention was key to ensuing the longevity of the road surface. 
  
Councillor Grove picked up on the work done by the Panel in the previous municipal year on 
street lightning with the Youth Council. She had received various bits of casework from 
residents in her ward who were concerned about the level of street lightning and that this had 
led to an increase in crime. She asked if this was something to look at further, particularly the 
key performance indicators on the contractors. 
  
Andrew Durrant said that brining together community safety and street lightning was a good 
topic, hot spots could be identified. Key performance indicators were part of the contract, the 
contractors were currently not hitting the target in one area. There had been issues with stock 
levels but this had now been resolved. 
  
Councillor Gurch Singh suggested that the Panel should invite the relevant Cabinet Members 
to the next meeting to outline their priorities over the coming municipal year. The work 
programme and meetings could then be planned around key reports coming to Cabinet, which 
would allow the Panel the opportunity to scrutinise reports before a decision was made. 
  
Mark Beeley encouraged Panel Members to have a look at the Cabinet Forward Plan so that 
more pre-decision scrutiny could take place. 
  
Councillor Kashmir Singh highlighted some roadworks which had been taking place on the 
border of the Riverside and Furze Platt wards, there had been a number of examples where 
the temporary traffic lights had been stuck on red. He asked how much the council had to pay 
to residents who had made a damages case against the council due to potholes not being 
repaired. 
  
Andrew Durrant confirmed that there was an insurance team who looked after liabilities and 
costs, this could be reported to the Panel. 
  



ACTION – The amount of money paid to residents from damage caused by potholes to 
be reported back to the Panel. 
  
Mark Beeley asked if there was any interest in bringing a topic forward on Community 
Infrastructure Levy. 
  
Councillor Gurch Singh confirmed that he was happy to explore the scope of this topic. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.03 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 


